
February 2024 ECA 
Analysis



Overview
• Total cost under budget ($210,235.60)

Actual Budget Forecast

Total Transmission Costs $1,363,528.63 $1,327,413.16

Total Energy Costs $642,703.06 $1,031,628.32

Total Capacity Costs $1,684,970.10 $1,538,371.10

Total Administrative Costs $390,591.32 $390,591.32

Margin ($0.40/MWh) $21,161.60 $25,186.40

Total Costs $4,102,954.71 $4,313,190.31



Billing Unit Actual Budget Forecast

Capacity Demand (kW-Mo)
99,251 120,715

Admin Trans Demand (kW-Mo)
101,623 122,948

Energy (MWh)
52,904 62,966

Average Monthly Cost ($/MWh) $77.55 $68.50

Average Annual Cost ($/MWh) $66.19 $66.19

ECA ($/kWh) $0.01136 $0.00231

February 2024 ECA

Overview
• Transmission cost Above budget $36,115.47
• Energy cost Below budget ($388,925.26)
• Capacity cost Above budget $146,598.99

• KPP Demand Below budget 18%
• KPP Energy Below budget 16%
• KPP LF 79.32% (Budget LF was 77.62%)





ECA Analysis Details
• Transmission cost above budget $36,115.47
• MKEC reflects Greensburg Wind Farm generating 0 MW during peak hour (02/16/24 

@ 12:00)

Cost Item Actual Budget Forecast

SPP Transmission Charges $1,260,378.29 $1,184,431.34

MKEC Local Charges $17,781.66 $56,797.95

SCADA $10,218.77 $5,148.08

Metering Equipment $1,487.36 $3,150.00

NERC Costs $0.00 $0.00

Facilitator Costs $44,224.40 $44,362.52

Kingman Project $29,438.15 $33,523.26

Total Transmission Costs $1,363,528.63 $1,327,413.16



ECA Analysis Details
• Energy cost below budget ($388,925.26)
• Costs to serve load over budget

▪

▪

▪

Cost Item Actual Budget Forecast

GRDA Energy Costs $353,874.00 $429,442.44

SPA Energy Costs $10,080.44 $11,982.35

Greensburg Energy Costs $132,184.30 $124,549.24

Dogwood Energy Costs $238,473.11 $597,793.26

Marshall Energy Costs $326,755.36 $251,552.30

Municipal Generation Costs ($25,765.59) $15,076.76

SPP IM Charges ($789,793.96) ($398,768.03)

Other $396,895.40 $0.00

Total Energy Costs $642,703.06 $1,031,628.32



ECA Analysis Details
Monthly Resource 
Performance 
Energy Market Only

Note: This does not reflect all monthly 
cost, only variable cost.

Cost Revenue Difference

GRDA $353,874.00 144,655.45$      209,218.55

SPA $10,080.44 15,778.09$        (5,697.65)

Greensburg $132,184.30 15,732.16$        116,452.14

Dogwood $238,473.11 359,139.56$      (120,666.45)

Marshall $326,755.36 102,264.73$      224,490.63

SESC 14,079.51$     $874.06 13,205.45

Municipal ($25,765.59) $3,047.05 (28,812.64)

408,190.03

Note () is credit to KPP
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ECA Analysis Details
• Capacity cost above budget $146,598.99

Cost Item Actual Budget Forecast

GRDA Fixed Costs $160,125.00 $160,582.50

SPA Fixed Costs $18,900.00 $20,838.00

Dogwood O&M Costs $494,071.80 $343,820.16

Capacity Sale $0.00 $0.00

Dogwood Debt Service $295,486.80 $296,180.99

Capacity Payment to Cities $110,516.27 $111,135.56

Walnut Energy Center Debt Service $416,667.00 $416,666.67

Walnut Energy Center Fixed O&M $0.00 $0.00

Solomon Energy Storage Center Debt Service $14,203.23 $14,147.22

SESC Fixed O&M $8,333.00 $8,333.33

Pace Solar Debt Service $166,667.00 $166,666.67

Other $0.00 $0.00

Total Capacity Costs $1,684,970.10 $1,538,371.10



KPP Generation Mix



Questions?
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